Rule 2 33 Form F2 18

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of deemed approval of proposals

Name of Company Company number

Herondeal Limited 05131265

In the High Court of Justice Court case number
744712011

(a) Insert name(s) and I (a) Richard Rones of ThorntonRones Limited, 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, 1G10 1AH
address(es) of
adminustrator(s}

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} Herondeal Limited 311 High Road Loughton,
Essex, IG10 tAH

(b) insert namc and address
of registered office of
company

(©) Insert date of on (c) 23 August 201! by {d) Mr Stephen Stuart Conway (*‘the director *)

appointment
(d} Insert name of applicant /

appointor hereby give notice that

€} Insert date having made a statement under paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 and no meeting having been
requisitioned under paragraph 49 of that Schedule, the propesals sent by me on {€)17 October

2011 were deemed to have been approved on (e)31 October 2011

Signed
Admunistrator

Dated /tg/;%

Presenter's details ThorntonRones Limited

You do not have to give any contact information in 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 1AH

the box opposite but if you do, it will help

Companies House to contact you if there 1s a query Tel- 0208 418 9333
on the form The contact information that you give DX

will be visible to searchers of the pubhc record

1l

When completed and signed please

|

CF14 3UZ DX33050 Cardiff

SATURDAY

12/11/2011




Herondeal Limited - In Administration

Administrator’s Report and Statement of Proposals

17 October 2011




"HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Background to the Adrministration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrator's Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

5] Proposals

7 Exit Route

8 Pre-adminisiration Costs

9 Administrator's Remuneration

10 Estimated Outcome

11 Next Report

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 August 2011 to 17 October
2011

Summary of the Estimated Financial Posithon of the Company as at 17 October
201

Time Analysts for the Penod from 23 August 2011 to 17 October 2011
Time Analysis up to 23 August 2011

Additional information in relation to Administrator's fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 8

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 17 October 2011

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposa's

Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F




.HERONDEAL LIMITED - !N ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information
11 The registered number of Herondeal Limited (“the Company”) 1s 05131265
12 The trading address of the Company 1s 3™ Floor, Sterling House, Langston Road, Loughton,

IG10 3TS The business trades under its registered name

13 The registered office of the Company has been changed from 3" Floor, Steriing House,
Langston Road, Loughton, IG10 3TS to 311 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10 1AH

14 Details of the Company's directors, secretary and shareholders are as follows

ZERD DeEGEE _ THie maite Shateogiclth

Director(s)

Stephen Stuart Conway 18/06/2004 -
Secretary
Allan Williarn Porter 24/01/2011 -

Shareholder

Galliard Homes Limited - - 100
2 Background to the Administration
21 Herondeal Ltd (“the Company”) 1s a whelly owned subsidiary of Galliard Homes Limited, a

well known and well estabiished property developer

22 The Company was formed n 2004 in order to acquire a plot of land iocated In liford Essex
The plot In question used to house a large nightclub however, following its demolition, it was
the Company’s intention to develop the site into 138 residential urits and 1 commercial unit,
the construction of which would be funded via secured loans from Alpha Bank (London)
Limited and C J O'Shea {(Group) Limited

23 By November 2004, plans had been drawn up and submitted to the local authonty for
approval  Approval was granted, however, In association with this planning approval the
Company was required to enter into a Section 106 agreement under the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990

Adrmunistrator's Report and Statement of Propoesals




HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

24 A Section 106 agreement Is a way of delivering or addressing matters that are necessary to
make a development acceptable in planning terms They are increasingly used to support
the provision of services and infrastructure, such as highways, recreational facilibes,
education, health and affordable housing Benefits are secured either in kind or via financial
contnbutions depending on what 1s required

25 In this Instance the $106 obligation included, but were not imited to, the following financial
contributions totalling circa £2 8 Miilion

« $106 monitoning contribution of £2 500

s CCTV contnbution of £59,000

» Employment contribution of £128,400

« Highway Works contribution of £82,250

« Affordable Housing contribution of £1,965,362
s Community Care contribution of £51,350

= Education contribution of £227,962

¢ Heath contnbution of £154,500

« Public Arts contnibution of £135,000

Public Open Space contnbution of £29,675

26 The onginal costing for this project showed that the development could achieve total sale
proceeds of circa £33 million once complete, therefore, the Company agreed to the terms of
this agreement

27 The liford project was completed toward the end of 2008, unfortunately, by this time the
“Credit Crunch” had hit the UK economy and the housing market had begun to weaken
amidst rumours of a recession  This economic instability caused buyers to retreat from the
marketptace and resulted in the Company making a 8% loss on the projected resale value of

the finished development as they were forced to reduce the sale pnice of the units

28 In addition to this, the Company also incurred unforeseen losses in terms of legal and
agent's fees as a number of the units suffered from buyers puliing out and having to be
remarketed and resold

Admnistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




‘HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

29

210

21

212

213

214

31

Despite the losses made of this project the iocal authority was still expecting the S106
obligations to be adhered to In line with the onginal estimates, however, as a result of the
reduced profit on this project the Company found its self strugghng to meet its iabilites to the
local authority and other creditors

The Company attempted to negotiate with the local authority in order to reduce this hiability -
and in mid 2011 the Company's parent made attempts to settle with the local authonty but

this was not possible to complete Thereafter, legal proceedings were 1ssued aganst the

Company

The director, being mindful of the Company's financial position, sought the professional
advice of an Insolvency Practitioner Accordingly, he met with Richard Rones of
ThomtonRones Limited In late August 2011, and after discussing the situation, he decided to
place the Company in Administration as this appeared to be the best course of action for all

parties concerned

This decision was taken by Mr Conway as he was aware that the best possible outcome for

the Company’s creditors as a whole would be achieved If the Company's sole asset, being

the freehold interest in the liford development, could be secured and sold therefore an

Administration was considered to be the best course of action as it would enabie a

moratonum to be Immediately effected to protect the Company's asset for the benefit of all

creditors |

Accordingly, with the consent of the sole secured creditor, Richard Rones of ThorntonRones i
Limited a licensed insoivency practiboner, was appointed Administrator of the Company by
the director on 23 August 2011

The Administration 1s registered in the High Court under reference number 7447 of 2011

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrator must perform hus functions with the purpose of achieving one of the

foliowing objectives
. rescuing the Company as a going concern,

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be ikely if
the Company were wound up (without first being in Admirustration), or

. realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




* HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

32

33

34

35

36

37

41

51

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives 1s detalled below

The Company's sole asset 1s the freghold interest of the liford development Therefore the
strategy at the time of the Administrators appointment was to secure this asset and arrange
for its sale within Administration as it was envisaged that this would allow the sole secured
creditor to be repaid in full therefore meeting the third objective

Following the Administrators appointment a valuation of the freehold interest was
undertaken, this valuation indicated that the freehold interest in the liford development had a
value of approximately £725,000, which would have enabled not only a full return to the
secured creditor but would also have allowed for a dividend to the unsecured creditors

Unfortunately however it appears that the terms of Section 106 agreement with the local
authonty (which 1s detailed within the history above) places a responsibility on the property
itself with regard to the payment of the S106 obiigation, therefore, the obiigation to pay the
debt under the S106 agreement would pass to any purchaser rendenng this asset worthless

It 1s the Administrators intention to hold discussions with local authonty whereby the S106
flability 1s released from the property to enable its sale In turn it 1s hoped that an agreement
will be reached whereby the sale consideration achieved i1s split between the local authority
and the charge hoider on a mutually agreeable basis Negotiations will need to be held with
the local authonity and the charge holder In this respect and it 1s the Admtnistrators intent to
begin this process shortly

Notwithstanding the above, the Administrator 1s still pursuing the third objective and hopes to
be able to reach an amicable agreement with all parties in due course

Administrator's Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration peniod from the date of my
appointment to 17 October 2011 1s attached as Appendix A

Financial Posttion

Attached as Appendix B 1s a summary of the Estimated Financial Posttion of the Company
as at 17 October 2011, together with a list of creditors names and addresses along with
detalls of thew debts (including details of any security held by them)

Adminustrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




#

HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION |

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

Proposals

It 1s proposed that the Administrator will continue to manage the affairs of the Company In

order to achieve the objective of the Administration  In the circumstances it 1s proposed that

As the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, he will file a notice with the Court and the Regrstrar of Companies
for the dissolution of the Company See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further

information on this process

The Administrator shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient

to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Where no Creditors' Committee 1s appointed, the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrator shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of crediors or where the Administrator
thinks that the company has msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the
unsecured creditors (other than via the prescnibed part), approval will be sought from the
secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 108 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 The Adminstrator will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-
administration costs detailed in this report and his discharge from liabitty m the same

manner
In this case, the Administrator 1s seeking to approve the basis of his remuneration as follows

» By reference to the time properly spent by the Admiristrator and his staff in
attending to matters ansing In the Administration to be drawn as and when funds are
avallable

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice No 9, 1ssued by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals, the Administrator will seek to be authonsed to draw
Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with his firm’s
published tanff Detalls of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found In
Appendix E

The Administrator will also seek to be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98 of |
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon his appointment as Administrator
ceasing to have effect

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

71

81

82

83

Exit Routes

Dissolution of the Company

As the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution 10 1ts unsecured creditors, it 1s proposed that he file a notice together with hts
final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the disseclution of the
Company He will send copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors The
Admirstrator's appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the Registrar
of Companies

Pre-administration Costs

Prior to the appointment, the Admuristrator was reguired to undertaken work on behalf of the
Company This included, but was not imited to, the following tasks

+ Preparing all necessary documentation to give both notice of intention to appaint an
Administrator and obtain the Administrator's appointment,

+ Discuss strategy with the secured creditors,
s  Adwvise director on the Admimistration process and agree strategy

| attach as Appendix D a tirme analysis for the penod leading up to the Administrator's
appomtment which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade up to 23
August 2011 This shows that time costs for the pre appointment period total £3,034 10, this
represents 12 70 hours at an average rate of £238 91 To date, no fees have been drawn
against these time costs

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrator's proposals As the Administrator thinks that the company has insufficient
property to enabie a distnbution to be made to the unsecured creditors, approval will be
sought from the secured and (If necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with
R2 67A

Adrministrator's Report and Statement of Propesals




HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

91

92

93

94

95

Administrator's Remuneration

The Administrator's time costs at 17 Qctober 2011 are £8,748 90 This represents 33 30
hours at an average rate of £262 73 per hour  As noted in the Proposals section above, the
Administrator 1s seeking to fix the basis of his remuneration on a time costs basis

appropniate approval will be sought as outlined in section 6 of this report

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrator's fees 15 available on request or can be
downloaded from www 1caew co uk/insolvency If you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact Jennifer Munday of this office on 0208 418 9333

Attached as Appendix C 15 a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade to the above date

Attached as Appendix E 1s additional information in relation to my firm's policy on staffing,
the use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

| provide below a brief outline of the work undertaken under each respective time code
heading

Admimistration & Planning/Case Specific

A total of 16 60 hours has been spent by the Administrator and his staff under this heading
The type of work undertaken relates mainly to the completion of statutory paperwork and all
associated case administration, these tasks include

o Collating creditor information and inputting the same onte IPS,

o Prepanng initial notification to creditors,

o Setting up case and cash files,

o Advertising of the Admimistrators appointment,

o Notifying all relevant parties of the Admirwstrators appointment,

o Preparing the relevant notices requesting the completion of the Statement of Affarrs,

o Requesting submusston of relevant information from directors,

o Arranging for insurances and bonding of assets where required and completing all
assocliated paperwork

These tasks were assigned to members of staff depending upon therr relevant expenence
and knowledge, however the majority of the statutory paperwork was completed by the case

manager with all other task mainly undertaken by administrators and support staff

Administrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10

101

1

12

121

Creditors

A total of 16 70 hours has been spent by the Administrator and his staff under this heading
This time has been spent specifically dealing with creditors and their enquires, as well as

dealing with the collation and regrstration of crediter claims

Whilst standard enquires and tasks in this respect have been managed by support staff, the
majornity of creditor contact has been dealt with by the case manager and, in exceptional

circumstances, the Administrator

Estimated Qutcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 17 Qctober 2011 1s attached as
Appendix F This indicates that there will potentially be a return tc the secured creditors in
this instance, however, there are mnsufficient assets to enable a distnbution to the unsecured

creditors

Next Report

The Administrator 1s required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the

first six months of the Administration

Meeting of Creditors

The Administrator thinks that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnibution
to be made to the unsecured creditors  In accordance with Paragraph 52 (1) (b) of
Schedule B1 of The Insolvency Act 1986 an initial meeting of the Company's creditors 1s
therefore not being convened The Admirustrator 15 however obliged to hold an initial
creditors' meeting iIf 10% 1n value of the creditors request it If you wish for a meeting to be
held, you must notify him in writing in the prescnbed form on or before 31 October 2011 In
the absence of any such request, the proposals will be deemed approved

Admurustrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Should you have any quenies with regard to this matter please do not hesitate to contact Jennifer
Munday of this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Hercndeal Limited

Vo

Richard Rones
Administrator

Enc

Adrministrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




Acperopix A

Herondeal Limited
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account
23 August 2011 to 17 October 2011

INCOME Total {£)
000

EXPENDITURE
Specific Bond 20 00
20.00
Balance (20.00)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Court Fee 3500
Travel Expenses 450
Statutory Advertising 170 14
ThorntonRones (229 64)

(20 00)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 506




HERONDEAL LIMITED

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 17 QCTOBER 2011

Appendix B

Book Value Estimated to Realise
E £ £ £

FIXED ASSETS

Freehold Interest in 246-250 High Road [iford - -

Ground Rents 49,016 49,016

Less C J 0'Shea Group Limited - Fixed Charge {500,000) 500 000

Surplus/(Deficit) ;450 9842 {450 984}
Surplus available to Preferential Creditors -
Preferantial Creditors
None - .
Esttmated Surplus to Unsecured Creditors - -
Lnsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Crediors 2,057,042 2 857,942

Associated Creditor Loans 740,000 740,000

Shortfall to Secured Creditor on Freehald Property 450 984 450 984

(4 148,926) {4 148 928}

Surplus/ (Deficit) to Members !4,148,926! 54,148,926!




L. L¥6'L56°2

Gl €0t

€1 869

L6 6E6'6
4414

8E PSL'Y
6E99L'E

08 41T’

7 A4S

0Z 961'2€6'2

00 000°0%L

00 000°06S
00 000'0S }

00 000°00S

00 000’005

juon g xipuaddy

NX0 8§ ‘playsuys ‘asnoH pjaypeoig

rrL WZD3 ‘uopuoT 192318 pueg map 09 1004 pug

MVZ YLAA 'UOpUOT ‘aienbg ysIpuaae?) 61 '9SNOH LNoseH

wyb t27 Ajpodiaa ‘o0 sussnp 'MNE Tun Aaa00ay |B6s ‘wea | I Aduaajosu) |Bauan)
Q6 FEAD HoMIBM '09EF X08 Od

¥X16 LHQ ‘weyng '2g6Z x08 Od

YME GLND ‘Aaung 'Aspaquie] 'p5Z ¥08 Od

DOS 1A ‘uopuo] Jeang Ajsbuiy zg 'asnoH Aquasen

aal 1] ‘xass3 ‘piojy) ‘|leH umoy ‘peoy ubid Zyi/szL

Q1€ 01D ‘uobno ‘peoy uoysBue 'asnoy Buipsig ‘1004 pIT
S1£ 019 ‘uobnoq 'peoy uojsbueT ‘asnoy Buipels “1oo|4 pig

ZaZ ZMN ‘Uopuo Iy (I ‘|ueT suung ‘anuad ssauisng pleuels)

sS8IppY

lejo)

|3uejnqLUy SUyol 1S 0059

lleuaNg RBAe Japiy 0042

Apauuay| plemoH LOHD

B810x3 g SWOENDY W H 00HD

Aunn sagy 004D

Auedwon) s8lEAN HIOYNS 7 XO55] 003D
seD ysnug 0042

eipa|y epuabpy 00vD

abpugpay jo ybnolog uopuoy 001D

SICHpal) poInaasin

®oy

UoI}2NIISUOD) PIEl|eD 18139]
SawoH pJeleS 0092

§10Jipais) PejEIo0SsyY
1?0

pepw dnoi9 BSYSOTr D 002D

8I0)Ipaiy) paIn3sg

aleN Aayy

sa0)pas) Auedwon
pajwiT jeapuoJday
PIT SSUOYUOIUIOY |




V« 00 | UOISI3A z j0 | afiey
Q
000 PRWIRID BIURMBRINASK] €101
o pawiey $8ad [P10L
€L ZIT 05 BYL'E ot £t oLt oro 0587 062 BINOH 18101
0o 000 00 000 000 000 oo Buipey|
000 000 g o 000 (0103 000 000 51888y J0 uOneSIeay
0go 000 %o 000 000 000 000 suonednsaau)
L3114 05 Loe b 0ial o0o oo 05 ¥1 azz S0P
19592 0586 T CL L 000 4] 0501 oro sienew oyoeds esel)
1:¥2%4 05861 | o%es oLl 000 ose [+.51] Buiuued g upy
(3} orey Meig woddng S[RUDISEAJOId
Aunoy ebrisay {3) 1807 swi) SINOH |B1O) 2 SIURISISRY IOMBS 180 Jebeuspy Jauley UOHIUN MOM JC UD{LED])|SSR)D

LLOZIOLILL OL L102/L0/eT woid

150d apo 1wsloid
payI (E3PUOIAH - ¥GLH

Aewwing 109 B awt] 6dIS - A3u3 swi)




chx [

A

16 BET 0L pE0'E 0L 2} 0L Z 000 00 8 002 SINOH |ejoL
000 000 000 000 000 00 0 000 Buipely,
000 oo 000 000 000 000 oo o Slassy jo uonesieay
000 000 000 oo 000 000 000 suonednsasu)
000 000 000 000 000 ooo 0oo sioppald
FxAA 05 200't 05§ sz 000 ooE 000 s1ane oyoedg ased
FARA'TA 09 1£0'Z 0z L 0z0 ooo 005 ooz Buue|d g wwpy
(3) ey Hels yoddng SJBUOISSajold
Aunoy abBesany (3) 1500 aun) SINOH |B10 | g SJUE}SISSY 101UBS JALYID sabeuen JOUMEY UONIUNG YOAA JO UONEINSSE(D

L10Z/80/EC O1
Jud apo 1aloid
pajwi [E3pUOIRH - ¥9LH

Atrewwing 3s09 g awl] 6dIS - Aug awiny




.

‘HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Admnistrator's Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix E

1 Policy

Detatled below ts this firm’s policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

11 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff wath the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually constst of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment Our charge out rate schedule beiow provides details of all grades of staff and
their experience level

We have not utiised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

1.2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a
regular basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Specific Bond

Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and ability to perform this type
of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them

Adminustrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




‘HERONDEAL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

73

2

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements

that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external

supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case

advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage  Also

chargeable will be any properly rembursed expenses incurred by personnel 1n connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do reguire approval from creditors  These disbursements can

include costs incurred by ThorntonRones Limited for the provision of services which include

an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appointment

Type and purpose

£
Fax 300
Photocopy 100
Postage 1260
Total 16 60

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of ThorntonRones Limited charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1
Aprl 2011 1s attached

Adminmistrator's Report and Statement of Proposals




ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AND COMPARISON

HERONDEAL LIMITED

A5 AT 17 OCTOBER 2011

Appendix F

Admunistration Liquidation
Book Value Estimated to Reakse Estimated to Reallse
E £ £ £ £

Fixed Charge

Freehold interest in 248-250 High Road fiford - -

Ground Rents on Freenold Property 43 M6 49 018 490186

Less CJ O Shea Group Limited  Fixed Charge 500 000 {500,000 500 000!

Surplusi Deficit} ‘450 984! 5450 984! (450 984i
Lesz Cost of Realisation
Estmated Agents Faes (10 0CQ) (10 000) {10 000)
Estimated AdmenistratoraiLiquidater's Fees {30 Co0) {30 000) {30 000}
Legal Fees (including Pre Appt Casts) (8 000) {8 000} (8 000)
Administrators/Ligudators Disbursements (1 500) {1500) {1 5007
Total Costs (49 500) (48 5009 (49 500)
Surplus avallable to Preferential Creditors (48 500} {49 500) {48 500)
Pretarantlal Crediors
None
Estimated Surplus to Unsecured Creditors (49 500) {49 500) {49 500)
Unsecured Creditors

Trade & Expense Croditors 2 957 942 2 857 942 2 957 942

Associated Craditor Loans 740 coo 740000 740 000

Shortfall to Secured Creditor on Freehold Property 450 984 450 584 450 984

(4 148 926) (4 148 926} (4 148 926)

Surplus/ {Deficit) {4 798 426) (4798 426)) {4 108 426)
Estimatad Dividend to Unsecured Creditors - Pence In the £ Wil Nit Nil

Notes

1 Frwehold Interest jn 246-250 High Road, itford

A valuabon of this asset has baen completed by Mssers Lambart Smith Hamptan A lability in #xcess of the estmated realiable valua may attach to this property wnder &
Secbon 106 entered into with the local authonty  AS a result this freahold property may ot hold any value within the Administration

2 Ground Rents

The Book Vaiue for this 8558t 18 based upoen the ground rent dus for a penad of 12 months  The ground rents wil remain due to the Company untd the transfar of the freahold  As s
18 uncartain when and if the freehold will be transterred an altowance for a full 12 months ground rent has been made wathin the estmatad cutcome




